
**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

MATTER OF A-B-
Respondent

Referred from:
United States Department of Justice
Executive Office for Immigration Review
Board of Immigration Appeals

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS

Anjum Gupta
Professor of Law &
Director of the Immigrant Rights Clinic
Rutgers Law School
123 Washington Street
Newark, NJ 07102
Tel. (973) 353-2518
Email: anjum.gupta@rutgers.edu

Karla McKanders
Clinical Professor of Law
Immigration Practice Clinic
Vanderbilt Law School
131 21st Ave. South
Nashville, TN 37203
Tel. (615) 322-3092
Email: karla.mckanders@vanderbilt.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. IT IS WELL SETTLED IN THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS, EVERY FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS, AND THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT THAT HARMS INFLICTED BY PRIVATE ACTORS CAN CONSTITUTE PERSECUTION 2

A. Board of Immigration Appeals 2

B. Federal Courts of Appeals 5

i. First Circuit 5

ii. Second Circuit 7

iii. Third Circuit 8

iv. Fourth Circuit 9

v. Fifth Circuit 10

vi. Sixth Circuit 11

vii. Seventh Circuit 13

viii. Eighth Circuit 14

ix. Ninth Circuit 15

x. Tenth Circuit 17

xi. Eleventh Circuit 18

C. Supreme Court of the United States 19

II. COURTS ROUTINELY HAVE FOUND HARMS INFLICTED BY PRIVATE ACTORS TO CONSTITUTE PERSECUTION ON ACCOUNT OF ALL FIVE PROTECTED GROUNDS 20

A. Particular Social Group 20

B. Religion 21

C. Race & Nationality 22

D. Political Opinion 22

CONCLUSION 23

APPENDIX – LIST OF SIGNATORIES 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abankwah v. INS</i> , 185 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Abay v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Abazaj v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 443 F. App’x 725 (3d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Abdelghani v. Holder</i> , 309 F. App’x 19 (7th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Abdramane v. Holder</i> , 569 F. App’x 430 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Adebisi v. INS</i> , 952 F.2d 910 (5th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Afriyie v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Ahmed v. Keisler</i> , 504 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2007)	16, 21
<i>Alakhfash v. Holder</i> , 606 F. App’x 291 (6th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Aldana-Ramos v. Holder</i> , 757 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2014).....	5, 21
<i>Aligwekwe v. Holder</i> , 345 F. App’x 915 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Aliyev v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Alonzo-Rivera v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 649 F. App’x 983 (11th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Anyakudo v. Holder</i> , 375 F. App’x 559 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Avetova-Elisseva v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Baballah v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Bace v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Banegas-Rivera v. Lynch</i> , 664 F. App’x 296 (4th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Bartesaghi-Lay v. INS</i> , 9 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Barzola Becerra v. Holder</i> , 323 F. App’x 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	6

<i>Batalova v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Bera v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 555 F. App’x 129 (3d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Berishaj v. Gonzales</i> , 238 F. App’x 57 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Bolanos-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 767 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Bonilla-Morales v. Holder</i> , 607 F.3d 1132 (6th Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Bori v. INS</i> , 190 F. App’x 17 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017)	16, 21
<i>Camara v. Dep’t. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 218 F. App’x 61 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Cardona v. Sessions</i> , 848 F.3d 519 (1st Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Cardozo v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 505 F. App’x 135 (3d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Castro-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013)	13, 22
<i>Chakir v. Gonzalez</i> , 466 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Chen v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Cheng v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 312 F. App’x 460 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Cordova v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2014)	9, 21
<i>Cortez v. Holder</i> , 363 F. App’x 829 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011)	9, 21
<i>Cruz v. Sessions</i> , 853 F.3d 122 (4th Cir. 2017)	9, 21
<i>De La Cruz v. Sessions</i> , 697 F. App’x 887 (8th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>de la Llana-Castellon v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1994)	17, 23
<i>De La Rodas-Mendoza v. INS</i> , 246 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2001)	16

<i>De La Rosa v. Sessions</i> , 690 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Del Pilar Delgado v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 702 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5, 7
<i>Diaz v. U.S. INS</i> , No. 92-2167, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 29530 (4th Cir. Nov. 15, 1993)	10
<i>Doe v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 21
<i>Ebeid v. Mukasey</i> , 274 F. App'x 508 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Eduard v. Ashcroft</i> , 379 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2004)	11, 22, 23
<i>El Ghorbi v. Mukasey</i> , 281 F. App'x 514 (6th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Escobar v. Holder</i> , 657 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Espinosa-Cortez v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 607 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8, 23
<i>Esquivel v. Ashcroft</i> , 105 F. App'x 99 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Farook v. Holder</i> , 407 F. App'x 545 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Faruk v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Ferreira v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 513 F. App'x 184 (3d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Fiadjoe v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 411 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8, 21
<i>Fuentes-Erazo v. Sessions</i> , 848 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Ganut v. Ashcroft</i> , 85 F. App'x 38 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Garces v. Mukasey</i> , 312 F. App'x 12 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Garcia v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 665 F.3d 496 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8, 21
<i>Garcia-Garcia v. Mukasey</i> , 294 F. App'x 827 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Gathungu v. Holder</i> , 725 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2013)	14, 21
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)	13, 22
<i>Gichema v. Gonzales</i> , 139 F. App'x 90 (10th Cir. 2005)	18

<i>Gjicali v. Mukasey</i> , 260 F. App'x 360 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Gomez v. Gonzales</i> , 163 F. App'x 268 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Gomez-Zuluaga v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 527 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2008).....	22, 23
<i>Guaman-Loja v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Guchshenkov v. Ashcroft</i> , 366 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2004)	13, 23
<i>Guillen-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Haoua v. Gonzales</i> , 472 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Hayrapetyan v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Hengan v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 60 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 21
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 21
<i>Hernandez-De La Cruz v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Hoque v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2004)	16, 23
<i>Hor v. Gonzalez</i> , 421 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Hossain v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 630 F. App'x 914 (11th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Hussain v. Gonzales</i> , 228 F. App'x 101 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Indradjaja v. Holder</i> , 737 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	20
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Ivanishvili v. U.S. Dep't. of Just.</i> , 433 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Ivanov v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Jasaraj-Hot v. Gonzales</i> , 217 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2007)	8

<i>Jeronimo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 678 F. App’x 796 (11th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Jiang v. Gonzalez</i> , 485 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Kadri v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5, 6, 21
<i>Kaharudin v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Kamar v. Sessions</i> , 875 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2017)	12, 21
<i>Kamuh v. Mukasey</i> , 280 F. App’x 7 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Kapa v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 675 F. App’x 903 (11th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Karapetyan v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Keita v. Gonzales</i> , 175 F. App’x 711 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Khalili v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Khattak v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Kholyavskiy v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2008)	13, 21
<i>Krastev v. INS</i> , 292 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Krotova v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2005)	16, 22
<i>Lewis v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 512 F. App’x 963 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Lleshanaku v. Ashcroft</i> , 100 F. App’x 546 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Lopez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 504 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2007)	18, 23
<i>Lopez-Monterroso v. Gonzales</i> , 236 F. App’x 207 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Lopez-Perez v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 447 F. App’x 370 (3d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Madrigal v. Holder</i> , 716 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 21
<i>Malty v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Manjee v. Holder</i> , 544 F. App’x 571 (5th Cir. 2006)	11

<i>Marikasi v. Lynch</i> , 840 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Marouf v. Lynch</i> , 811 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 2016)	12, 22
<i>Mashiri v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2004)	16, 23
<i>Mawa v. Holder</i> , 569 F. App'x 2 (1st Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Mazzi v. Lynch</i> , 662 F. App'x 227 (4th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Melkonian v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 23
<i>Mgoian v. INS</i> , 184 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Mikhailenko v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 228 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Mitreva v. Gonzalez</i> , 417 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)	16, 22
<i>Morehodov v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 270 F. App'x 775 (11th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Mulyani v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Nabulwala v. Gonzalez</i> , 481 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2007)	15, 21
<i>Nasir v. INS</i> , 30 F. App'x 812 (10th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Ndayshimiye v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 557 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>Nehad v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Ngengwe v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2008)	14, 21
<i>Ngo v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 350 F. App'x 714 (3d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Nikijuluw v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Oliva v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 53 (4th Cir. 2015)	21

<i>Orejuela v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2005)	21, 23
<i>Orelien v. Gonzales</i> , 467 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Orellana-Monson v. Holder</i> , 685 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Ornelas-Chavez v. Gonzales</i> , 458 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2006)	16, 21
<i>Paloka v. Holder</i> , 762 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 22
<i>Pan v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7, 23
<i>Papazyan v. Gonzales</i> , 179 F. App'x 428 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Paprskarz v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 360 F. App'x 283 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Paul v. Gonzales</i> , 444 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Pavlova v. INS</i> , 441 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 22
<i>Pieschacon-Villegas v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 671 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Pitel v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 528 F. App'x 172 (3d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Poradisova v. Gonzales</i> , 420 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7, 22, 23
<i>Qu v. Holder</i> , 618 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>R.R.D. v. Holder</i> , 746 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2014)	13, 21
<i>Rahimzadeh v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Ramirez-Mejia v. Lynch</i> , 794 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Rawal v. Holder</i> , 476 F. App'x 768 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Rehman v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 178 F. App'x 126 (3d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Rivas-Martinez v. INS</i> , 997 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993)	11, 23
<i>Rizal v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 22
<i>Rodriguez v. Lynch</i> , 654 F. App'x 498 (1st Cir. 2016).....	6

<i>Rodriguez-Mercado v. Lynch</i> , 809 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Ruiz v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 440 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Rupey v. Mukasey</i> , 304 F. App’x 453 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Sablina v. Gonzales</i> , 217 F. App’x 671 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Sagala v. Mukasey</i> , 295 F. App’x 932 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Salgado-Sosa v. Sessions</i> , 882 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2018)	9, 21
<i>Salman v. Holder</i> , 687 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Sangha v. INS</i> , 103 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Santacruz v. Lynch</i> , 666 F. App’x 576 (8th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Sarhan v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Sauveur v. Ashcroft</i> , 108 F. App’x 557 (10th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Setiawan v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 237 F. App’x 728 (3d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Sharma v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Singh v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1353 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Singh v. Sessions</i> , 706 F. App’x 732 (2d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Smolniakova v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Soesilo v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 239 F. App’x 703 (3d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Sok v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5, 23
<i>Sotelo-Aquije v. Slattery</i> , 17 F.3d 33 (2d Cir.1994).....	7, 23
<i>Suherwanto v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 230 F. App’x 211 (3d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Surita v. INS</i> , 95 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Sutiono v. Lynch</i> , 611 F. App’x 738 (2d Cir. 2015)	8

<i>Tamara-Gomez v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Tariq v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Tesfamichael v. Gonzalez</i> , 469 F.3d 109 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Trujillo Diaz v. Sessions</i> , 880 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Turangan v. Mukasey</i> , 307 F. App'x 11 (7th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Vahora v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Varghese v. Gonzalez</i> , 219 F. App'x 546 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Vasquez-Solorzano v. Holder</i> , 570 F. App'x 628 (8th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Vega-Ayala v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Velasquez v. Ashcroft</i> , 81 F. App'x 673 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Velasquez v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Vente v. Gonzales</i> , 415 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8, 23
<i>Venturini v. Mukasey</i> , 272 F. App'x 397 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Villatoro v. Sessions</i> , 680 F. App'x 212 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Wanjiru v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Yaylacicegi v. Gonzalez</i> , 175 F. App'x 33 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Zavaleta-Policiano v. Sessions</i> , 873 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2017)	9, 21
<i>Zelaya v. Holder</i> , 668 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Zheng v. Mukasey</i> , 552 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Zhuo v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 502 F. App'x 176 (3d Cir. 2012)	8

Administrative Decisions

<i>In re H-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 337 (BIA 1996)	3, 19, 21
<i>In re Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996)	3, 4, 22
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 227 (AG 2018)	1
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 247 (AG 2018)	2, 5
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014)	3, 21
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	2
<i>Matter of McMullen</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 90 (BIA 1984)	2, 4
<i>Matter of O-Z- & I-Z-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 23 (BIA 1998)	3, 22, 23
<i>Matter of Pierre</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 461 (BIA 1975)	2
<i>Matter of S-A-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000)	4
<i>Matter of S-A-K- & H-A-H-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 464 (BIA 2008)	3
<i>Matter of Villalta</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 142 (BIA 1990)	3, 23

Other Authorities

U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status Under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4/Eng/REV.1 (1992 ed.)	20
